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Legend DESIGN BY: JRH
ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST 32 ACRES OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE WEST 32.29 ACRES OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21,TOWNSHIP 52 Proposed Building ——— E— Property Boundary NW Soghingham Drive 1 DRAWN B DRV/ELS
NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, KANSAS CITY, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI, WHICH LIES SOUTHERLY OF MISSOURI STATE "HIGHWAY ROUTE NO.291 AND — Project Location RO Mo 7547077
NORTHERLY OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO.435, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIGED BY TIMOTHY BLAIR WISWELL, PLS 2009000067, OF GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCWATES, INC., CLS 000059, _ - Lot Line . '
ON MARCH 14, 2024, AS FOLLOWS: Northlang Feformed _/ 9801 Renner Blvd., Ste. 300 SHEET NUMBER
L 60° Building Setback nw 7/4 N Lenexa. KS 66219
*COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE N89' 33° 48" £ ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, 2644.88 FEET TO AN AXLE AT . , PE.2018003126 913.492.0400
THE APPARENT NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SO° 14’ 35” W ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, 38.00 FEET TO THE **POINT OF BEGINNING; Concrete Sidewalk — — 20° Parking Setback o 12/30/24 AL ;?
THENCE N89° 24° 05" E ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 223.71 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF MISSOURI HIGHWAY ROUTE 291; THENCE S77° 57° 48" E ON . 5 W NE 1/4 gbateam.com
SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—-WAY LINE, 121.11 FEET TO A POINT 60.00 FEET LEFT OF CENTERLINE HIGHWAY STATION 664+10 BACK = 663+68.2 AHEAD; THENCE N89° 12° 49" E ON e o—— Proposed Security Fence 3
SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE, 185.61 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID WEST 32.29 ACRES; THENCE SO° 09° 10° W ON SAID EAST LINE, 1233.67 FEET TO THE NORTH Proposed Woter Fasement $ (27 W E
RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 435; THENCE N88" 59° 07 W ON SAID NORTH RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE, 529.74 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST Proposed Asphalt P 3 & :
1/4; THENCE CONTINUING NB8' 59° 07" W ON SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE, 529.24 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST 32 ACRES; THENCE NO° 08° 21" E ON SAID Pavement W Proposed Water Line £ Jay Healy M2—3 Rezoning — Pre. Development Plan & Fre. Plat
EAST LINE, 1230.79 FEET TO A POINT BEING 38.00 FEET SOUTH FROM, AS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO, THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE N89° 33° 48" E : :
ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE, 532.85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. WS Proposed Storm Sewer _ Professional Engineer COOKINGHAM DEVELOPMENT
W 1/4 SE 1/4 S License No. PB-2018003126 Kansas City, Missouri
AND SAN Proposed Sanitary Sewer . , .
Existing Tree Li . Seale: 171000 NO. DATE REVISIONS By |APPrOVED
ALL THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 52 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, KANSAS CITY, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOUR), WHICH LIES xisting Iree Line O Proposed Sanitary Manhole ,
SOUTHERLY OF MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE NO.291 AND NORTHERLY OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO.435, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY TIMOTHY BLAIR WISWELL, PLS 2009000067, OF 1 14/19/24 City Comments 4,/5/2024 ELS
GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC., CLS 000059, ON MARCH 14, 2024, AS FOLLOWS: [ ] Proposed Storm Structure 2 \12/30,24 Right—of—way, Easement Updates S
*HCOMMENCING AT THE NORTH CORNER OF SAID SECTION 21; THENCE N89'24°10°E ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 21, A DISTANCE OF 527.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY o] Proposed fire Hydrant VICINITY MAP
EXTENSION OF THE EAST LINE OF SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED INSTRUMENT #2020011315, BOOK 1335, PAGE 367: THENCE S00°08°57'W ON SAID EXTENDED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 63.48, FEET TO Bort of the NV & NE 14
A FOUND 1/2” REBAR, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY ROUTE 291, ****THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N89'13°23°E, ON SAID SOUTH Fartor ihe Nvy
RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 25.52 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 60 FEET SOUTH OF ROUTE NO.291 CENTERLINE STATION 661+98.40; THENCE S83°17°47°E ON SAID SOUTH LINE, A Section 21-Township 52-Range 33
DISTANCE OF 95.57 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 70 FEET SOUTH OF STATION 661+00.00, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE; THENCE ON SAID CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, HAVING AN INITIAL TANGENT OF NB7°49°27'W, A RADIUS OF 1839.86, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°00°03", AND AN ARCH LENGTH OF 321.63 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 70 FEET
SOUTH OF STATION 657+66.62, AND THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF WARRANTY DEED 40903 BOOK 559 PG 708; THENCE S63°31°08°F, DEPARTING SAID SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, ON THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID DEED, A DISTANCE OF 879.52 FEET TO THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID DEED, ALSO BEING 76.88 FEET LEFT/SOUTHWEST OF STATION 648+42.49; THENCE
S34°01'45°E, ON THE SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID ROUTE 291, SHOWN ON THE HIGHWAY NO 435 PLANS, A DISTANCE OF 91.18 FEET, TO A POINT, 100.0 FEET, LEFT/SOUTHWEST, OF
STATION 647+50; THENCE S68'28°48°F ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 10.61 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF WARRANTY DEED 40903 BOOK 559 PG 708; THENCE
541°01'39°W, DEPARTING SAID RIGHT—-OF—-WAY LINE, ON SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 185.49, FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE ON SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, AND ON SAID WEST
LINE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1367.39 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°00°00" AN ARC LENGTH OF 357.98 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY: THENCE S26°01°39W ON SAID WEST LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 293.70 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO. 435, 175.00 FEET NORTH OF STATION 931+88.32; THENCE N8858°21"W ON SAID
NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 212.32 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 175.00 FEET NORTH OF STATION 729+76.00; THENCE S88°45'19'W ON SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
A DISTANCE OF 630.55 FEET, TO A FOUND 1/2” REBAR, ALSO BEING 150.00 FEET NORTH OF STATION 924+50.00; THENCE NOO'08°57°E, DEPARTING SAID NORTH RIGHT—OF—LINE, ON THE
EAST LINE OF SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED INSTRUMENT 42020011315, BOOK 1335, PAGE 367, A DISTANCE OF 1233.92 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 26.82 ACRES— 1,168,062.44 SQ FEET AND BEING SUBJECT TO THAT PART IN ROAD RIGHT—OF—WAY IF ANY.
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VICINITY MAP Allowable Uses:

Part of the NW & NE 1/4

Section 21-Townshjp 52-Range 33 The Uses allowed as of right under zoning district M—2 shall be permitied

within this Preliminary Development Flan including, but not limited to: Utilities
and Services, Building Maintenance Services, Business Equipment Sales and
Service, Business Support Service, Parking (Accessory), Parking
(Non—Accessory), Manufacturing, Production, and Industrial Service including.
Artisan, Limited, General, Warehousing, Wholesaling, Storage, and Freight
Movernent Including. I/ndoor, Outdoor, Wireless Communication Facility
(Freestanding, Co—Located Antenna), Communication Service Establishments,
Office, Administrative, Professional, or General, and any and all related
accessory uses thereto.

General Nofes:

1. All buildings and other structures shall be constructed of high quality materials including masonry, concrete, glass,
and metal (when used in an incidental role). Specific materials which will be excluded include exposed (i) galvanized

metal facades, (i7) nondecorative cinder or concrete block, and (iii) double T concrete panels. Accessory buildings,
Compactors, appurtenant structures to, or extrusions from, any building or structure shall be of similar or compatible
materials, design and construction.
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2. All signage will comply with Section 88—445 of the zoning and development code and will be reviewed at time of
sign permit.
3. All rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened as required by 85—425—-08 of the zoning and developrment code.
4. Fach security gate shall be provided with a siren sensor (Yelp Gate) for Fire Department access.
5. Two way emergency radio communication system provided in accordance with NFFPA 1227 and /FC Section 5. A
minimum inbound/outbound —95db signal strength or as required by the authority having jurisdiction will be provided.
6. Proposed address for each facility is to be /located in a highly visible and prominent location.
/. Facility will be secured by guards in two shifts, with overnight interna/ monitoring and CCTV cameras. Access gates
to facility will be locked at night.
8. A waiver of the right—of—way dedication requirement, in the amount of 1/ feet, is requested pursuant fto
8E8.405-02-D.
SITE DATA per APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
a) Existing Zoning: AG—R & M2-3
Proposed Zoning: M2—3
Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 Tract A Tract B Total
ltem Existing |Proposed Existing  |Proposed Existing {Proposed Existing |Proposed |Existing {Proposed
b Total Land Area
) {SET) 449,865 449,865 484,620 484,620, 479,403 479,403 218,275 218,275 861,148 861,148 2,493 311
Total Land Area
{AC) 10.33 10.33 11.13 11.13 11.01 11.01 5.01 5.01 19.77 19.77 57.24
Land Areafor
¢) {Street ROW {SFT) O 0 0 3,894 0 5,724 O O O O 9,618
Land Area for
Street ROW {AC) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.13 0.60 0.G0 .00 6.00 0.22
Net Land Area
d) {{SFT) 449,865 480,726 473,679 218,275 861,1481 2,483,693
Net Land Area
{AC) 10.33 11.04 10.87 5.01 19.77 57.02
Communication Communication Communication
Building Use AG-R Service AG-R Service AG-R Service
e) Establishment Establishment Establishment
; Building Height
) Above Grade (FT) 44* 44* ARF
#of Floors 2 2 2
Gross Floor Area
g) |per Floor {SFT) 144,515 144,515 144,515
Gross Floor Area
per Lot (SFT) 289,030 285,030 289,030 867,090
Building
h) |Coverage {SFY) 144,515 144,515 144,515 433,545
Fioor Area Ratio 0.642 0.601 0.610 0.349
i} INA
Required |Proposed Required |Proposed Required {Proposed
Vehicle Parking
i) ISpaces 18 27 18 27 18 27 81
Bicycle Parking
k) [Spaces 7 7 7 7 7 7 21
[} INA
m) NA
* A deviation is requested to allow building heights up to 70 feet on each of the proposed /lots.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
88—-425 — OTHER DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS METHOD OF COMPLIANCE
88—-415 Stream Buffers
E8—445 Signs
Legend
Proposed Building ——— e = Property Boundary
- - - — —— Lot Line
60° Building Setback
Concrete Sidewalk _ — 20’ Parking Setback
o ° o o o—— Proposed Security Fence
Proposed Asphalt Proposed Water Easement
Pavement w Proposed Water Line
SWS Proposed Storm Sewer
Zone AE FEMA -
Floodplain SAN Proposed Sanitary Sewer
O Proposed Sanitary Manhole
- [ ] Proposed Storm Structure
0’ 50 120" o] Proposed Fire Hydrant

— —

7 INCH = 60 FEET

Site Plan
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DATE:
OWNEE: DESIGN BY: 15202
VELVET TECH SERVICES LLC 1 ‘ JRH
UNPLATTED N Line Sec. 21—-52—-33 DRAWN BY: DRY/ELS
PROJECT NO.: 715470.77
— Project 9801 Renner Blvd., Ste. 300 SHEET NUMBER
; Lenexa, KS 66219
Location PE-2018003126 913.492.0400
N 12/30/24 gbateam.com
0
v — Ex Row E W . Jay Healy M2—-3 Rezoning — Pre. Development FPlan & Pre. Plat
EN . .
w — = — 3 _ Professional Engineer COOKINGHAM DEVELOPMENT
_____________ — ————— 2 License No. PB-2018003126 Kansas City, Missouri
Pr ogosed ?;Of ’7)7 RN W 1/4 SE 14 . NO. DATE REVISIONS By | APPROVED
ewer (1yp- Adjacent Property Line oo 11000" 7 | 4/19/24 City Comments 4/5/2024 ELS
 Ex 2 12/30/24 Right—of—way,/Fasement Updates ELS
Roadway
(25" Width) NI AP Allowable Uses:
60’ Building . . g .
Setback (Typ) Part of the NW & NE 1/4 7/{;} .Us;f:‘ a//éow/e.’a’ as o;[; /7972‘ undir Pz/on/ng /a’/;zfr/cz‘ bM;Z sfhc;{/ gedpfrmgﬁi’ -
Section 21-Township 52-Range 33 within this Preliminary Developmen an including, but not limited to: Utilities
and Services, Building Maintenance Services, Business Equipment Sales and
Service, Business Support Service, Parking (Accessory), Parking
(Non—Accessory), Manufacturing, Production, and Industrial Service including.
Artisan, Limited, General, Warehousing, Wholesaling, Storage, and Freight
Sidewalk Movemnent Including.: Indoor, Outdoor, Wireless Communication Facility
o~ (Freestanding, Co—Located Antenna), Communication Service Establishments,
~_ Office, Administrative, Professional, or General, and any and all related
\ \ ~_ accessory uses thereto.
213.67 | | °
I 0 S
1 Gated Entrance ~_ General Nofes:
/ o | | Q r 4
, | ' .
o il o \ S \ 1. All buildings and other structures shall be constructed of high quality materials including masonry, concrete, glass,
=) 1! | Proposed Security \ ~_, and metal (when used in an incidental role). Specific materials which will be excluded include exposed (i) galvanized
I : § iy Fence . metal facades, (i7) nondecorative cinder or concrete block, and (iii) double T concrete panels. Accessory buildings,
Proposed | | | | | S 2 \ 5 Compactors, appurtenant structures to, or extrusions from, any building or structure shall be of similar or compatible
Dumpster O O | E g' Ll Pro,g . Surface materials, design and construction.
Location P1 | | | | i égl 1 Drainage Easement \ 2. All signage will comply with Section 88—445 of the zoning and development code and will be reviewed at time of
1 & | sign permit.
Proposed Metal _/ j O | | | | O il : 3. All rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened as required by 85—425—-08 of the zoning and developrment code.
Screen Wall | | 4. Fach security gate shall be provided with a siren sensor (Yelp Gate) for Fire Department access.
O O U: |1 5. Two way emergency radio communication system provided in accordance with NFFPA 1227 and /FC Section 5. A
| | | | I (I minimum inbound/outbound —95db signal strength or as required by the authority having jurisdiction will be provided.
| [m}
O O q) | TRA c r A 6. Proposed address for each facility is to be located in a highly visible and prominent location.
| | | | | | /. Facility will be secured by guards in two shifts, with overnight interna/ monitoring and CCTV cameras. Access gates
0O 0O | : 0 to facility will be locked at night.
BUILDING 1 = i I WS I I WS I WS N TL | 8. A waiver of the right—of—way dedication requirement, in the amount of 1/ feet, is requested pursuant fto
b 8E8.405—-02-D.
(Two Story) O o O : | - SUBSTATION
Gn 055,__,{"' :gﬁgg’ 030 o |e—ssser— o N e gropos?crf Sjorm 5F=210,000 SITE DATA per APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
= = = ewer .
| | | | l : | P a) Existing Zoning: AG—R & M2-3
= O |o ] | O I: L Existing Overhead Proposed Zoning: M2—3
S de_ | |\ Power Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 Tract A Tract B
o Total
O a | | | O ~ Item Existing | Proposed Existing |Proposed Existing [Proposed Existing [Proposed |Existing {Proposed ot
O L 0 9 \ by Total Land Area
& | |19 | I SO {SFT) 449,865 449,865; 484,620 484,620 479,403 479,403 2182750 218275 861,148{ 861,148 2,493,311
p & 7 Total Land Area
X = I G
N u | |§| | u S (AC) 10.33 10.33] 1113 11.13]  11.01 11.01 5.01 501  19.77]  19.77  57.24
8" Conc. ™ N Et: 0 1 N~ Land Area for
Sidewalk | |Q\:| | Ss ¢} |Street ROW (SFT) 0 0 0 3,894 0 5,724 0 0 0 0 9,618
l\ [m} Q2
, Q 1 5 Land Area for
' SN Street ROW {AC) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22
o [ — ! st fOy
1] o et Lana Area
~ {2
0 SFT 449,865 486,726 473,679 218,275 861,1481 2,483,693
- I | | I - o RS . d) [(SFT)
oV S Net Land Area
w. O O a: Qg,'. Qgg = /' {AC) 10.33 11.04 10.87 5.01 19.77 57.02
] | | | | ] ““‘@« Q ~ . o Communication Communication Communication
. o 0 W ‘;0' &@ Lot Line \ & / Building Use AG-R Service AG-R Service AG-R Service
S > I | | | AR
(‘% N N ‘30‘\ \?% N e} Establishment Establishment Establishment
i \ K Bullding Height
k | | | | v S f
! 0\ O Above Grade (FT) 44* 44* A4*
) o | N | N i # of Floors 2 2 2
Q_) 0 0 Proposed Storm St Gross Floor Area
]
Y5 1 | W | : Sewer (Typ.) g) Iper Floor (SFT) 144,515 144,515 144,515
\ 0 0 8 Gross Floor Area
QJ | | | | Stormwater Detention p&‘?" L?t (SFT} 289,030 289,030 289,030 867,{}90
Q 0 N 4 Strearm Setback Building
S | N | Inner Zone h) |Coverage (SFT) 144,515 144,515 144,515 433,545
~ i Floor Area Ratio 0.642 0.601 0.610 0.349
Q 8’ Conc. 4 . . -
\ICE Sidewalk~] 0 | | | | 0 ) FEMA Floodplain \6('6 P P T Required |Proposed Required Proposed Required [Proposed
§ 0 0 I / / v (gge\ i) Ispaces 18 27 18 27 18 27 81
_—"h / 7 ‘\(’ 9« Bicycle Parking
A PfOpOS‘é’d Sefc;uf/'f)/ —] = // / 0*‘\»660‘ &@@ k) iSpaces 7 7 7 7 7 7 21
ence
v ) / PR i) INA
w — TRACT B fo & @ milua
1 WV
‘ i // / / Stream Setback » O
o o ol - o / / / Middle Zone * A deviation is requested to allow building heights up to 70 feet on each of the proposed /lots.
- - - - -7 - 6:44/_ _ Strearm Setback /
Outer Zone
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
% 88—-425 — OTHER DEVELOPMENT
4/\ STANDARDS METHOD OF COMPLIANCE
88—-415 Stream Buffers
S, E8—445 Signs
) Proposed Sanitary f\‘% Legeﬂd
—_— ~ Sewer Manhole (Typ.) \ Proposed Building ——— = = Property Boundary
\\ &14, .
——— ~ o \ - —_—— - ——— (ot Line
~
~_ ~o < 60’ Building Setback
T - ™~ N * Concrete Sidewalk ’ .
~ ~ - \ \\ Stream Center \ — — 20 Parking Setback
\\\ . \ Line S, o ° o o o—— Proposed Security Fence
~ N\
N \ N\ - Proposed Asphalt Proposed Water Easement
\\ A \\ > Pavement w Proposed Water Line
N\ \ - \\
\ _ - ~ SWS Proposed Storm Sewer
N _— ™~ \
\ - ~ \ Zone AE FEMA SAN Proposed Sanitary Sewer
\ e \ N Floodplain
—_- ~ O Proposed Sanitary Manhole
N\ — ~N N\ N\
————. - — N . g
Streom Setbock / \\ \ \\ g’;’;gﬁg Overhead - [] Proposed Storm Structure
Inner Zone AN : N - - X 60’ 0’ 60’ 120’ o] Proposed Fire Hydrant

\ —
_—— e g5 e ey ,
n SEEEm DEEmm \ EEEEE S E— \\ \\ L SCALE : 1 INCH = 60 FEET Site Plan
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Jay Healy
20;3’355‘/147 PR Y™ _ Professional Engineer COOKINGHAM DEVELOPMENT
I —1—- A License No. PB-2018003126 Kansas City, Missouri
NO. DATE REVISIONS BY |APPROVED
17 |4/19/24 City Comments 4/5,/2024 ELS
2 12/30/24 Right—of—way,/Fasement Updates ELS
PARKING l
ANRINURAHAT) AT
T e — e T =] = OVERALL PLANT SCHEDULE
SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME
TREES
/ @ AS 43 Acer saccharum 'John Pair' / Fall Fiesta Maple
I 1O O3
a O O
| | OO
o | 1 o o | o - o Cco 16 Cercis canadensis texensis 'Oklahoma' / Oklahoma Texas Redbud
1 1 O O 1 = - O Tract A
O I O O I O - O
a (] (] a ] PM 48 Platanus x acerifolia 'Morton Circle' / Exclamation Plane Tree
I : = SWSH SUBSTATION
- i - | . 1 = SF=210,00
o 1 - o l o 1 ° (AGGREGATE GROUND COVER
0 o 0 o 0 INSIDE FENCE LINE BY OTHERS Qs 48 Quercus shumardii / Shumard Oak
BUILDING 3 i an | I BUILDING 2 BUILDING 1 Ay )
(Two Story) °r 3¢ O O 3¢ . (Two Story) (Two Story) CeSEI O
Gross SF =289,030 e fqg ® DS fg ® Gross SF = 289,030 Gross SF = 289,030 Cxoxyyg ” SHRUBS
FF =1003 o~ G835 O O SIS O FF =985 FF=977 S3, O
C3 ml [} 1 | I | : ; - ' ®
o .S NP o oS N T Do S NP O HK 27 Hypericum kalmianum 'Deppe' / Sunny Boulevard® St. Johnswort
Cex [cx® Cex®I
Q) G G
o C S & & o o [ S & & I . | S & ] . O IS 130 llex glabra 'Shamrock' / Shamrock Holly
0D ras¥g o D NGNLT O QEG. o
(e INEGEE | CIasa] . o , .
0L IO . o a T IO H a IO g o JK 16 Juniperus chinensis 'Kallays Compact' / Kallay Juniper
O O O O O
o Ll o o | - f I L1 o {:\} JF 20 Juniperus chinensis 'Sea Green' / Sea Green Juniper
(1| L1011 1
O O O Stormwater . L y . .
| 1 Detention Q JA 131 Juniperus x pfitzeriana 'Armstrongii' / Armstrong Pfitzer Juniper
O a
|
o T O PV 110 Panicum virgatum 'Shenandoah' / Shenandoah Switch Grass
a
/;/ 1 O VN 32 Viburnum opulus 'Nanum' / Dwarf European Cranberrybush
GROUND COVERS
D S S S S S
ss,-s--1 DR 45,320 sf Decorative Landscape Rock

.« « | FG 544,345 sf  Festuca var.

Native Mix

Oval Sedge - Carex brevior

Canada Wild Rye - Elymus canadensis
Bottlebrush Sedge - Elymus hystx
Tussock Sedge

Common Rush

Fox Sedge

American Sweet Flag

NM 211,375 sf

Stormwater:
Detention

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS {Kansas City, Missouri INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE (88-425-06)

ITEM(S} REQLHRED PROVIDED SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
STREET TREES {88-425-03-C) TREES
1 TREE PER 30" OF FRONTAGE h 'oh . Il Fi | .
COOKINGHAM DRIVE {2,561 L.} 2,561 LF./ 30 = 85 TREES 67 TREES AS 10 Acer saccharum 'John Pair' / Fall Fiesta Maple 2.5" Cal. B&B
PARKING LOT SCREENING (88-425-05-8} . - s ' "
37 HT. CONT. EVERGREEN HEDGE 37 HT. CONT. EVERGREEN HEDGE AT PARKING  PROVIDED PER PLANS co 16 Cercis canadensis texensis 'Oklahoma’ / Oklahoma Texas Redbud 2" Cal.
INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE (38-425-06)
SHRUBS
35 S.F. LANDSCAPE AREA PER 1 PARKING SPACE LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED = 2,835 5.F. 5,3325.F.
1 TREE PER 5 PARKING SPACES TREES REQUIRED = 16 26 TREES {::} HK 27 Hypericum kalmianum 'Deppe' / Sunny Boulevard® St. Johnswort
1 SHRUB PER PARKING SPACE SHRUBS REQUIRED = 81 205 SHRUBS
Q JK 16 Juniperus chinensis 'Kallays Compact' / Kallay Juniper
GENERAL LANDSCAPE 188-425-04)
1ARECPER 5,000 5.k, OF BLDG. COVERAGE {:} JF 20 Juniperus chinensis 'Sea Green' / Sea Green Juniper
BUILDING COVERAGE = 433,386 S.F. 433,386 S.F. /5,000 = 86.6 TREES 87 TREES PROVIDED
Q PV 110  Panicum virgatum 'Shenandoah'/ Shenandoah Switch Grass
SCREENING OF MECH, UTIL, TRASH ¢85-425-08-4}
DUMPSTERS, CONTAINERS, UTILITIES SCREENED FROM DUMPSTERS AND TRASH WILL BE CONTAINED O VN 32 Viburnum opulus 'Nanum' / Dwarf European Cranberrybush
PUBLIC VIEW WITHIN BUILDING
PARKING LOT SCREENING SCHEDULE (88-425-05-B)
SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME -
SHRUBS 700° 0’ 700° 200°
Q IS 130 llex glabra 'Shamrock' / Shamrock Holly SCALE - 7 INCH = 100 FEET
O JA 131  Juniperus x pfitzeriana 'Armstrongii' / Armstrong Pfitzer Juniper

Landscape Plan



DATE: 3/15/2024
DESIGN BY: JRH
1 DRAWN BY: DRV/ELS
PROJECT NO.: 15470.77
Right—of—way 9801 Renner Blvd., Ste. 300 SHEET NUMBER
Limits of construction Lenexa, KS 66219
[ 913.492.0400
gbateam.com
vvvvvvv T Jay Healy M2—-3 Rezoning — Pre. Development Plan & Pre. Plat
20 3TESMT, TYP ey : Professional Engineer COOKINGHAM DEVELOPMENT
T e\ ] License No. PB-2018003126 Kansas City, Missouri
\ . TD i e D Sas e e e oAl ‘%J NO. DATE REVISIONS BY |APPROVED
- ] ’ \ \ S = ‘ 1 |4/19/24 City Comments 4,/5,/2024 ELS
\; LLof line Drainage swale (Re: Civil) Lot line 2 |12/30,/24 Right—of—way/Easement Updates £LS

Proposed right—of—way (Re: Civil)

PLANT SCHEDULE STREETSCAPE

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS (KCMO)

SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME CONTAINER

ITEM(S) REQUIRED PROVIDED
TREES
STREETTREES(88-425-03-C) NN AT D
1 TREE PER 30' OF FRONTAGE AS 22 Acer saccharum 'John Pair' / Fall Fiesta Maple 2.5"Cal. B&B Fe Bo- Civil
COOKINGHAM DRIVE (2,561 LF.) 2,561 LF./ 30 =85 TREES 67 TREES ence (Re: Civil)
@ PM 24 Platanus x acerifolia 'Morton Circle' / Exclamation Plane Tree 2.5" Cal. B&B
@ Qs 24 Quercus shumardii / Shumard Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B

Copyright 2024, George Butler Associates,Alnbitect 00272, FProfessional EFngineer 000733, Professional Land Surveyor 000059

Monday December 30, 2024, 9:08am
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100° 0’ 100° 200°

SCALE 7 INCH = 7100 FEET

Street Tree Plan
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LANDSCAPE NOTES:
1,

FIELD VERIFY UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCEMENT. INFORMATION SHOWN
ON PLAN IS FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ALL LOCATIONS SHOWN SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE
TO UTILITIES MADE FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY PROJECT LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE.

2. COMPLETE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING FOR THE ENTIRE SITE IN CONFORMANCE TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: SEEDED AREAS, SODDED AREAS, SHRUB BEDS,
AND SITE CLEAN-UP.

3. VERIFY QUANTITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT. PLANT MATERIAL TO BE SPACED AS SHOWN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL SIZING AND GRADING STANDARDS OF LATEST EDITION OF
AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NUSERY STOCK (A.S.N.S.) LATEST EDITION PUBLISHED BY (ANLA) ANSI
260.1. THIS IS A REPRESENTATIVE GUIDELINE SPECIFICATION ONLY AND WILL CONSTITUTE MINIMUM
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PLANT MATERIAL.

5. THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBSTITUTE PLANT MATERIAL, TYPE, SIZE AND/OR QUANTITY.
LARGER SIZED PLANT MATERIALS OF THE SPECIES LISTED MAY BE USED IF THE STOCK CONFORMS
TO A.S.N.S. VEGETATION SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
SUBSTITUTIONS MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL WILL BE REPLACED WITH APPROVED
SELECTIONS AT CONTRACTOR'S COST.

6. DISTURBED AREAS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES NOT IDENTIFIED ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE
REPAIRED AND RESTORED TO ORIGINAL OR BETTER CONDITIONS AT CONTRACTOR'S COST. SOD
WITH A TURF-TYPE TALL FESCUE BLEND SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR AREAS NOT DESIGNATED AS BEDS
& PAVEMENT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES REGARDING
LANDSCAPING. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANT MATERIAL, SOILS, AND INSTALLATION
METHODS.

8. INSTALL PLANT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.N.S. STANDARDS.

9. INSTALL FINISHED GRADES OF SOD, LANDSCAPE BEDS, AND MULCH 1" BELOW ABUTTING PAVEMENT
SURFACES TO ALLOW UNINHIBITED DRAINAGE TO NON-PAVEMENT SURFACES.

10. REMOVE ALL TWINE, WIRE, AND BURLAP FROM TREE AND SHRUB ROOT BALLS. REMOVE ALL PLASTIC
WRAP, FABRIC ROPE, ROT PROOF WRAP, AND PLANT IDENTIFICATION TAGS.

11. TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN EIGHT HORIZONTAL FEET OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR PER PLANS. MODIFICATIONS TO TREE PLACEMENT SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND CAN BE SUBJECT TO CITY REVIEW AND
APPROVAL. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR UNAPPROVED RELOCATION(S) OR MODIFICATION(S)
TO TREE LOCATIONS.

12. PROVIDE NATURAL TOPSOIL THAT IS FERTILE, FRIABLE, WITHOUT MIXTURE OF SUBSOIL MATERIALS,
AND OBTAINED FROM A WELL DRAINED, AVAILABLE SITE. IT SHALL NOT CONTAIN SUBSTANCES WHICH
MAY BE HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH. TOPSOIL SHALL BE SCREENED AND FREE FROM CLAY, LUMPS,
STONES, ROOTS, PLANTS, OR SIMILAR SUBSTANCES 1" OR MORE IN DIAMETER, DEBRIS, OR OTHER
OBJECTS WHICH MIGHT BE A HINDRANCE TO PLANTING OPERATIONS. TOPSOIL SHALL CONTAIN AT
LEAST 4-6% ORGANIC MATTER BY WEIGHT AND HAVE A PH RANGE OF 5.5 TO 7.0.

PLANTING BED INSTALLATION NOTES:

1.

ALL PLANTATION BEDS SHALL BE AMENDED WITH 1 CUBIC YARD OF COTTON
BOLL COMPOST PER 1000 SQUARE FEET. FILL COTTON BOLL INTO SOIL TO A
6" DEPTH. A 10-10-10 FERTILIZER SHALL BE SPREAD OVER ALL PLANTING
AREAS PRIOR TO PLANTING, AT A RATE OF 50 POUNDS PER 2000 SQ. FT.

AFTER PLANTING HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE
TREATED WITH DACTHAL PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE PRIOR TO MULCH OR
ROCK APPLICATION.
PLANT PIT BACKFILL FOR SHRUBS SHALL BE 25% COTTON BOLL COMPOST
AND 25% TOP SOIL AND 50% EXISTING SOIL. TOP SOIL SHALL BE NATURAL
FERTILE, FRIABLE SOIL POSSESSING CHARACTERISTICS OF
REPRESENTATIVE PRODUCTIVE SOILS IN THE AREAS. SOIL SHALL NOT BE
EXCESSIVELY ACID, ALKALINE OR TOXIC THAT MAY BE HARMFUL TO PLANT
GROWTH. ALSO, FREE OF CLAY LUMPS, STONES, STUMPS, ROOTS OR
SUBSTANCE 2" OR MORE IN DIAMETER.
PLANTING TABLETS: INSTALL MANUFACTURER GRO-POWER, INC, PRODUCT:
GROWPOWER TABLETS, SIZE: 7-GRAM TABLETS, RATE: 1 TABLETS PER
1-GALLON CONTAINER AND 4 TABLETS PER 3-GALLON CONTAINER AND 7
TABLETS PER 5-GALLON CONTAINER.
PLANTED BED EDGES SHALL BE IN STRAIGHT LINES OR GENTLE FOLLOWING
CURVES. SUDDEN CURVES OR SHARP ANGLE SHOULD BE AVOIDED. @
ROOT BALL (CONTAINER
GROWN) REMOVE ENTIRE
CONTAINER BEFORE
INSTALLATION
DECIDUOUS SHRUB, PRUNE
DEAD OR DAMAGED
BRANCHES AS NECESSARY
PLANT ROOT COLLAR 1"
ABOVE GRADE
BALL AND BURLAP, CUT ALL
CORDS AND REMOVE
- Y COVERING FROM PLANT
- \"‘"/," *\‘i\ '/,'»’ BEFORE INSTALLING
s sl 3" DEPTH HARDWOOD
7§§3§§§ \EWE\ ‘ %&’i‘%ﬁ%‘ MULCH, AS SPECIFIED
= o e e
—| | |EZ&e8 ] | | | | =N SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM
\:‘\ | | - OF PLANTING PIT
L PLANTING SOIL MIX, AS
SPECIFIED
UNDISTURBED SOIL
1 SHRUB AND PERENNIAL PLANTING 9

1/2" = 1'-0" 329333.01-04

STAKING WIRE ENSURE SLACK \

13.PLANT MATERIAL TO BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE A ONE-TIME-REPLACEMENT AND
RECORDS KEPT BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL REPLACEMENTS.

14.PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OF EXCELLENT QUALITY, FREE OF DISEASE & INFESTATION-TRUE TO
TYPE, VARIETY, SIZE SPECIFIED, & FORM PER ANSI STANDARDS.

15.WATER-IN EACH PLANT IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING INSTALLATION AND CONTINUE WATERING ROUTINE
UNTIL SUBSTANTIAL PROJECT COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WATERING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE OWNER THEREAFTER.

16.ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

17.THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PLANT MATERIAL NOT
CONFORMING TO THE SPECIFICATIONS.

18.THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST PROPOSED PLANTING AREAS FOR SOIL NUTRIENT
DEFICIENCIES AND UNDESIRABLE SOIL TEXTURE AND STRUCTURE. BASED ON THE RESULTS OF
THIS TESTING, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INCORPORATE SOIL
CONDITIONING MATERIALS (IE: FERTILIZER, SAND, COMPOST, ETC.) AS NECESSARY TO DEVELOP A
PLANT GROWTH MEDIUM OF ADEQUATE FERTILITY, STRUCTURE, AND TEXTURE FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF LANDSCAPE MATERIALS. PEAT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

19. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL ROCK GREATER THAN 1-INCH
AND ALL DEBRIS IN THE AREAS OF PROPOSED NEW PLANTINGS.

15.DAMAGED TURF AREAS ADJACENT TO PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED AND SODDED TO
MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT TOPOGRAPHY AND TURF TYPE.

16.PLANTING SCHEDULE:

TREE PLANTING: MARCH 15 - JUNE 15 OR SEPTEMBER 15 - DECEMBER 31
SHRUB PLANTING: APRIL 15 - JUNE 15 OR AUGUST 15 - OCTOBER 15
SOD/SEED PLANTING: MARCH 15 - JUNE 15 OR SEPTEMBER 15 - DECEMBER 1

17.ALL PLANTING METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MO STANDARDS.

TREE NOTES:

1) EXCAVATE A PIT WHICH IS AT LEAST TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOTBALL AND THE SAME DEPTH-NO
DEEPER. HANDLE THE TREE BY THE ROOT BALL, NOT THE TRUCK. BE SURE THE ROOT BALL RESTS ON SOLID
GROUND.
2) BACKFILL WITH PLANTING SOIL
3) SATURATE THE ENTIRE BACKFILL SOIL WITH WATER. ADD MORE SOIL IF NEEDED TO COMPENSATE FOR
SETTLING.
4) MULCH: COVER SMOOTHED SOIL WITH 2 INCHES OF MULCH. LEAVE GAP NEAR THE TRUCK. KEEP MULCH
WEEDED. REPLACE AS NEEDED.
5) PRUNE ONLY BROKEN OR BADLY DEFORMED BRANCHES TO RETAIN SHAPE OF THE SPECIES. PRUNE OUT
SECONDARY AND COMPETING GROWTH. DO NOT SHEAR. DO NOT CUT LEADER. BEGIN A REGULAR PRUNING
PROGRAM THE SECOND YEAR AFTER PLANTING.
6) CHAFING GUARDS: REMOVE GUARDS AS SOON AS THE TREE CAN STAND ALONE ABOUT 3 MONTHS OR
LONGER IF NEEDED.
7) DO NOT ALLOW AIR POCKETS TO FORM WHEN BACKFILLING.
8) DO NOT DISTURB ROOT BALL WHEN PLANTING OR STAKING. CRACKED OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED ROOT
BALLS SHALL BE REJECTED.
9) WATER THOROUGHLY FOLLOWING PLANTING.
10) REMOVE EXCESS DEBRIS FORM AROUND ROOT COLLAR/FLARE IS LEVEL OR SLIGHTLY ABOVE (1" MAX)
? ADJACENT UPHILL GRADE.

11) SCARIFY EDGES OF EXCAVATION WHERE SMOOTHED DURING EXCAVATION.

@ 12) ALL PLANTING METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF BRANSON STANDARDS.
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7. Proposed grading shall comply with ADA requirements.
2. Grading within water easement shall maintain 60"

minimum cover over existing 24" transmission main.
Proposed grading within easement shall be approved
by KC Water prior to commencement.

Flooadplain Notes:

According to the Flood /nsurance Rate Maps
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to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. A
channel on the site contains Zone AE, special
flood hazard areas.
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General Noles.

1. Fire hydrants shall be installed and operable prior
to the arrival of any combustible building materials
onto the site.

2. The project shall meet the fire flow requirements
as set forth in Appendix B of the International
Fire Code 20178.

3. Required fire department access roads shall be all
weather surfaces.

4. Security gates which span across a fire access
road shall provide a means for emergency
operation.

5. Required fire department access roads shall be
designed to support a fire agpparatus with a gross
axle weight of 85,000 pounds.

6. All access roads must be completed within the
first phase of construction.

/. Public sanitary sewer easements will be located in
future work.

8. Public fire hydrants shall meet maximum 300°
spacing along Cookingham Drive.

Utility Plan
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General Nofes:

7. No mitigation shall be required if contiguous tree
canopy cover is less than one acre.

Tree Removal & Preservation Data Table

Total Tree Acres on Property 21.25
Total Acres to be Removed 9.43
Total Acres to be Preserved 11.83
Total Acres of Undisturbed Stream Buffer 8.68
Total Acres of Canpoy within Buffer 8.93

Planting Summary

Tree Size (IN)

Quantity

2

16

2.5

139

Total Caliper Inch

379.5

Mitigation Rate Calculation (88-424-07)
Step 1 9.43|AC
Step 2 0.74|AC
Step 3 0.26|AC
Step 4 39.08(IN
Step 5 -340.42|IN

No further mitigation /s required.
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___________ Proposed Drainage Easement SITE DATA per APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS Jay Healy M2—3 Rezoning — Pre. Development Plan & Pre. Plat
Proposed Water Easement ‘o nae — - - ;
P a) ’;:’;’jt’gfe dZO;O”;/gn AGMZR_ 3,’0‘ M2—3 Northlang ~ Professional Engineer COOKINGHAM DEVELOPMENT
w Proposed Water Line P g Crrch of License No. PB-2018003126 Kansas City, Missouri
NW Cookingham Drive .
SWS Froposed Storm Sewer Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 Tract A Tract B m 7 —Froect NO. DATE REVISIONS BY |APPROVED
. Total [ 5
SAN Proposed Sanitary Sewer ltem Existing |Proposed Existing |Proposed Existing |Proposed Existing |Proposed |Existing |Proposed ota Location 17 |4/19/24 City Comments 4/5,/2024 ELS
O Proposed Sanitary Manhole oy 1o Land Arez 2% 7 N LEGAL DESCRIPTION 2 [12/30/24 Right—of—way,/Easement_Updates £LS
(SFT) 449,865 449,865| 484,620 484,620| 479,403 479,403 218,275| 218,275| 861,148 861,1482,493,311 _
[ ] Proposed Storm Structure Total Land Area o . e 14 ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST 32 ACRES OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE WEST 32.29 ACRES OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
, (AC) 10.33 1033 1113 11l 1101 1101 5 01 coll 19771 1977 5724 3 \w2/ 21,TOWNSHIP 52 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, KANSAS CITY, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOUR), WHICH LIES SOUTHERLY OF MISSOURI STATE
e} Proposed Fire Hydrant O ' : ' ' ' ' ' : : ' ' 3 HIGHWAY ROUTE NO.291 AND NORTHERLY OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO.435, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY TIMOTHY BLAIR WISWELL, PLS 2009000067, OF GEORGE
S and Areator S 67\ BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC., CLS 000059, ON MARCH 14, 2024, AS FOLLOWS:
S ¢) |Street ROW (SFT) 0 0 0 3,894 0 5,724 0 0 0 of 9618 S \&7) w E
D Existing Tree Line Land Area for & *COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE NB9" 33' 48" E ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, 2644.88 FEET TO AN
Street ROW (AC) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 2 AXLE AT THE APPARENT NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SO° 14’ 35" W ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, 38.00 FEET TO THE
Net Land Area » *POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N89* 24° 05” E ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE, 223.71 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF MISSOURI HIGHWAY ROUTE
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 291; THENCE S77° 57° 48" £ ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT—-OF—WAY LINE, 121.11 FEET TO A POINT 60.00 FEET LEFT OF CENTERLINE HIGHWAY STATION 664+10 BACK =
Areg to be Rezoned d) SFtT)L A 449,865 480,726 473,679 218,275 861,148| 2,483,693 S ) 663+68.2 AHEAD; THENCE N89° 12° 49" E ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE, 185.61 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID WEST 32.29 ACRES: THENCE SO° 09° 10" W
to M2—3 etlandArea Scale: 1°=1000 ON SAID EAST LINE, 1233.67 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 435; THENCE N88" 59° 07" W ON SAID NORTH RIGHT—OF—WAY
(AC) 10.33 11.04 10.87 5.01 19.77 57.02 LINE, 529.74 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE CONTINUING N88 59° 07" W ON SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF—-WAY LINE, 529.24 FEET TO THE WEST
. . LINE OF SAID EAST 32 ACRES: THENCE NO* 08° 21" E ON SAID FAST LINE, 1230.79 FEET TO A POINT BEING 38.00 FEET SOUTH FROM, AS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR
*Point of Commencing Note: TO, THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE N89* 33’ 48" £ ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—-WAY LINE, 532.85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
NW Corner /\/W,l; A waiver of the right—of—way dedication requirement, in the amount of 17 feet, is requested pursuant VICINITY MAP v
. ! to 88.405-02—-D.
Section 21-52—-35 Part of the NW & NE 1/4
. . ALL THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 52 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, KANSAS CITY, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOUR),
o Section 21-Township 52-Range 33 WHICH LIES SOUTHERLY OF MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE NO.291 AND NORTHERLY OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO.435, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIGED BY TIMOTHY BLAIR
NBI°3348"E ***Point of Commencing INE924'70"F S00°08'57"W WISWELL, PLS 2009000067, OF GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC., CLS 000059, ON MARCH 14, 2024, AS FOLLOWS:
/ Fx. Roadwa SO°1435"W NE Corner, NW 4 NE9I24'05"F 527.78' 6348’ wNER: | CES LL #HCOMMENCING AT THE NORTH CORNER OF SAID SECTION 21; THENCE N89'24°10"E ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 21, A DISTANCE OF 527.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
2644.88 : vy , Section 271 —52—.33 , oqo110M ’ 0 H SERV AD NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE EAST LINE OF SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED INSTRUMENT #2020011315, BOOK 1335, PAGE 367 THENCE S00'08°57"W ON SAID EXTENDED LINE, A
Ex. Property Line 38.00 22377 NEG1249E e T c LoW RO 4025 DISTANCE OF 63.48, FEET TO A FOUND 1/2” REBAR, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY ROUTE 291, ****THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
: pErY 185.67' vELY 601 WILLY "op 9 THENCE NB9°13°23°F, ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2552 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 60 FEET SOUTH OF ROUTE NO.291 CENTERLINE STATION 661+98.40;
o 33" POW *Ppjnt of . A D 1 L0 pARH O THENCE S83°17°47°E ON SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 95.57 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 70 FEET SOUTH OF STATION 661+00.00, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE BEGINNING OF
rop. L Point of MEN &TTE A NON-TANGENT CURVE;: THENCE ON SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING AN INITAL TANGENT OF NB7'49°27"W, A RADIUS OF 1839.86, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°00°03"
Dedication Beginning Beginning AND AN ARCH LENGTH OF 321.63 FEET, TO A POINT BEING 70 FEET SOUTH OF STATION 657+66.62, AND THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF WARRANTY DEED 40903 BOOK 559
Ex. ROW Existing PG 708: THENCE S63'31°08°FE, DEPARTING SAID SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID DEED, A DISTANCE OF 879.52 FEET TO THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY
NE9°33'48"E N7 N Line Sec. 21—52-33 Woter CORNER OF SAID DEED, ALSO BEING 76.88 FEET LEFT/SOUTHWEST OF STATION 648+42.49; THENCE S34°01'45°E, ON THE SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID ROUTE 291,
I A ” COOA’/}? op Fosernent SHOWN ON THE HIGHWAY NO 435 PLANS, A DISTANCE OF 91.18 FEET, TO A POINT, 100.0 FEET, LEFT/SOUTHWEST, OF STATION 647+50; THENCE S68°28°48°E ON SAID RIGHT
53985 \ amn 0/71/6’ OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 10.61 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF WARRANTY DEED 40903 BOOK 559 PG 708; THENCE S41°01°39°W, DEPARTING SAID RIGHT—OF—WAY
e m— | — — LINE, ON SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 185.49, FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE: THENCE ON SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, AND ON SAID WEST LINE, HAVING A RADIUS OF
, 1367.39 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°00°00” AN ARC LENGTH OF 357.98 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S26°01°39°W ON SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE
| —_— e — OF 293.70 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO. 435, 175.00 FEET NORTH OF STATION 931+88.32; THENCE NE8°58°21"W ON
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M2—3 Rezoning — Fre. Development Flan & Fre. Flat
COOKINGHAM DEVELOPMENT

Kansas City, Missouri

General Note: All buildings and other structures shall be constructed

of high quality materials including masonry, concrete, glass and metal
(when used in an incidental role). Specific materials which will be
excluded included exposed (i) galvanized metal facades, (ii) nondecorative
cinder or concrete block, and (iii) double T concrete panels. Accessory
buildings, Compactors, appurtenant structures to, or extrusions from, any
building or structure shall be of similar or compatible materials, design
and construction.
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cinder or concrete block, and (iii) double T concrete panels. Accessory
buildings, Compactors, appurtenant structures to, or extrusions from, any
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